
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC22056077 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095471501 
OCN: HS036186 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
NATHANIEL L. CARTER  )  
2715 INDIANA AVE ) CASE NO. 2216-CR 
Kansas City, MO 64128 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 04/05/2001 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Accessory Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200903.2) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, knowingly or with 
the purpose of causing serious physical injury to John L. Greer, caused the death of John L 
Greer by shooting him, and defendant is further given notice that should the state submit 
murder in the second degree - felony under Section 565.021.1(2), it will be based on the 
death of John L. Greer as a result of the perpetration of the class A felony of Unlawful Use 
of a Weapon under Section 571.030, committed by defendant. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed 
thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 
Or In the Alternative, 
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In violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the class A felony of assault in the first 
degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant shot at John L. 
Greer, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of 
assault in the first degree of John L. Greer, and was done for the purpose of committing such 
assault, and in the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on John L. Greer. 
 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed 
thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count II. Accessory Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.2) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, on or about August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree or the felony of assault 
in the first degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by 
reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree 
or assault in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a 
deadly weapon. 

 
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and 
consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through 
the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range of 
punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, 
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury (571.030-

015Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030.1(9), RSMo, committed the class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or 
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about August 19, 2022, at 3534 Wayne Ave, Kansas City, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant, knowingly shot a firearm at another person, namely John L. 
Greer and, as a result of the above-described conduct, John L. Greer suffered injury or death. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, on or about August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count III, all 
allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the 
foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon, with and through, the knowing use, assistance 
and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and 
consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through 
the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range of 
punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Jamie K. Hunt 
  Jamie K. Hunt (#50401) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th Street  
  Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  jhunt@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.   64109   
2.  DET Ephraim Vega, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
3.     
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I, Detective Ephraim Vega #5606 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 08-19-2022 , at 3534 Wayne Avenue in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Nathaniel Carter 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

B/M 04-05-2001  committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

  
 
Murder 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

 
 
On 08-19-2022 at 2025 hours, Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 
3534 Wayne Avenue, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon arrival, contact was made with 
two older black males on the front porch of the dispatched address. One of those males stated, “They went that 
way”, referring to the suspects and pointed to the north. When asked where the victim was he stated, “He ran in 
the house”.  Upon making entry into the house, officers observed the victim, later identified as John L Greer 
B/M 05-27-1999, lying face down on the floor. Officers rolled the victim over, lifted his shirt and observed a 
single gunshot wound to the chest. Officers attempted lifesaving measures until EMS responded and transported 
the victim to TMC where he was later pronounced deceased.  

Witnesses at the scene stated they heard two shots coming from the empty lot to the north of 3534 Wayne 
Avenue. After the shots were fired, several young black males, possibly juveniles, got into a black 2 door 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo and left the scene in a northbound direction. Officers located a PPU 10mm Auto spent 
shell casing in the grass of the empty lot. The shell casing was later recovered by responding Crime Scene 
Investigators who processed the scene.  

Detectives from the 1030 Homicide Squad responded to the incident location and obtained Consent to Searches 
for the residence at 3534 Wayne and the empty lot which were both owned by the homeowner.  

Detectives conducted an area canvas for surveillance footage at the time of the homicide and located several 
cameras on the Kansas City Public Safety Department Headquarters (KCPS), located at 3400 Highland Avenue. 
Contact was made with a KCPS dispatcher who granted Detectives access to the footage. Around the time of 
the original call for service (08-19-2022 at 2025 hours), the Franklin S parking lot overview 13 camera picks up 



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 
 

  CRN KC22056077 
        

 
 

Page 2 of 5 
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 
 

a dark in color sedan traveling at a high rate of speed northbound on Wayne Avenue through 35th Street. The 
dark sedan continues northbound past the KCPS Security Department Headquarters building at 2023 hours. A 
second sedan is seen traveling at a high rate of speed through the same intersection and appeared to be 
following behind the black sedan.  

Detectives then viewed the Franklin Dock Intercom which captures Wayne Avenue further to the north and 
observed what appeared to be a black 2-door sedan, followed by a 4-door sedan traveling north on Wayne 
Avenue until out of view.  The listed chain of events were also captured on the Franklin Wayne HVAC camera 
as well. Detectives responded to the area of 33rd Street and Wayne Avenue and observed an exterior camera at 
1601 E 33rd Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.  

Detectives made contact with the resident at   Street who granted access to his surveillance footage. 
On 08-19-2022 at 2024 hours, the WYZE cameras facing northwest toward   and Wayne captures 
what appears to be a black 2-door Chevrolet Monte Carlo (Description consistent with KCPS surveillance 
footage) arrive at the listed intersection. The Monte Carlo does not stop at the stop sign and turns eastbound 
onto 33rd Street. Moments later the 4-door sedan, which appears to be a dark gray Nissan, runs the stop sign and 
continues eastbound behind the Monte Carlo.  

After identifying the black 2-door sedan as a Chevrolet Monte Carlo, Detectives began searching Automated 
License Plate Reader (ALPR) along with Genetec cameras in the area of the homicide prior to and after the 
incident. The Monte Carlo was located on ALPR at 1744 hours on the incident date traveling eastbound on 35 th 
Street and Woodland. However, the reader did not pick up the plate number at that time. A second ALPR hit at 
the same location (This time traveling westbound) was located on the incident date at 1805 hours. No plate was 
read on the hit but the photo was clear enough to identify a Missouri temporary tag of 063FLE. A computer 
check of the tag yielded not on file. Missouri Department of Revenue was contacted in regard to the tag and 
advised the plate was either altered or was a fake. 

On 08-23-2022, Wit#1 reached out to Det. Gantt via phone and stated he needed to talk about the homicide of 
John Greer. Det. Gantt advised me that Wit#1 wanted to talk further about the incident so Det. Cook and I 
responded to his residence to speak with him in person. Upon arrival, we made contact with Wit#1 who stated 
he witnessed John’s murder and wanted to come forward with what he saw that night. Wit#1 cited a lack of 
trust in police and an initial fear of retaliation as the reason he was not forthright the night of the incident.   

Wit#1 has not been able to sleep and cared deeply for John which prompted him to want to do the right thing by 
John’s family. Wit#1 agreed to come in for a formal statement the following day. Wit#1 also advised his friend 
Wit#2 was present during the incident and while reluctant was willing to speak with detectives as well. On 08-
24-2022 at 1333 hours, Wit#1 responded to police headquarters to provide a formal statement in regard to 
John’s homicide. 

Wit#1 was escorted to a 7th floor interview room where he gave the following account: On 08-19-2022, John 
Greer arrived at Wit#1’s home in a blue pick-up truck he (Wit#1) had not seen John driving before. Wit#1 was 
sitting on his couch when John came in and re-paid him $20 for gas Wit#1 loaned him the week before. After 
John paid him, Davon Canady, who Wit#1 referred to as baby Shrek, called out to John from outside of the 
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house. Davon said, “John come out the house and handle this business.” In response John ran outside to 
confront Davon. 

As John ran outside Wit#1 walked over to the front door and observed Davon attempt to hit John with a black 
handgun. John blocked the attempted strike and the two began to tussle. Davon passed the handgun back to his 
cousin Nate (Nathaniel Carter) and a one on one fist fight ensued. John was getting the better of the exchange 
which caused Davon to cover up and turn his back. Nate then pointed the gun at John and shot him in the back. 
After witnessing Nate shoot John, Wit#1 ran inside the house to get his shotgun when he heard a second shot. 
Wit#1 went up the stairs toward the landing when John came stumbling into the house and fell onto a chair in 
the living room before collapsing onto the floor. 

Wit#1 stopped his pursuit for the shotgun and ran down to tend to John. When Wit#1 got downstairs he 
witnessed Davon, Nate and  get into a black Chevrolet Monte 
Carlo. Another black male with dreadlocks and a black female got into a red car and followed the Monte Carlo 
northbound on Wayne. The five aforementioned parties had been in the area for several hours prior to the 
incident. While Wit#1 knows Davon, Nate and since they were young kids from the neighborhood the 
black male and female in the red vehicle just started coming around a few months prior.  

Wit#1 did not remember Davon, Nate and  names by memory but knew that Davon and  
father lived off 34th and Flora. A computer check for Davon and  DOR address came back to 
3419 Flora. Nate is Davon and  and were all friends with John growing up. While Wit#1 knows 
them all by face he learned of their names from people in the neighborhood.  

On 08-24-2022 at approximately 1330 hours, Wit#2 responded to Police Headquarters, 1125 Locust St., to 
provide a statement. Wit#2 was escorted to an interview room on the 7th floor where he stated the following: 
Prior to the shooting, Wit#2 was sitting on the front porch of the house John Greer ran into after he was shot 
(3534 Wayne Ave). Wit#2 was on the front porch when a group of four people he knows from the 
neighborhood came to the house to buy food. Wit#2 identified the members of the group as Davon, Nate,  

, and a female. The group arrived occupying a black 2-door “SS” with a 
black and white checkerboard pattern on top, driven by Davon.  

While the group was outside in the front yard waiting on their food, John arrived, driving an older blue pickup 
truck that belongs to his (John’s) father. As John went inside the residence, Nate said “There goes that bitch ass 
dude tight there”, regarding John. John continued inside the house and stayed there momentarily. When John 
exited the residence, Davon told him that he was going to “smack” him with his pistol. John proceeded to the 
yard where Davon was standing. Davon, armed with a black handgun with an extended magazine, attempted to 
“pistol whip”, John. John however, was able to block Davon’s attempt to strike him with the gun, and when he 
did so, Davon handed the gun to Nate who was standing nearby.  

John started punching Davon, but the punches did not hurt Davon due to Davon being larger than John. John 
grabbed Davon from behind and while he was doing so, Nate fired one shot from the gun Devon handed him, 
striking John. After the shot was fired Wit#2 began to run inside. As Wit#2 went inside he observed Davon take 
the gun away from Nate, and John was now behind Wit#2 as each of them tried to run inside. Wit#2 observed 
Devon point the gun at John as he ran up the stairs toward the entrance of the house. Devon fired one shot at 
John before he made it inside. 
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Once inside the residence, Wit#2 saw John collapse onto the floor, choke on his own blood, and take his last 
breath. Wit#2 stated John was unarmed during the altercation. Wit#2 stated Nate was approximately five feet 
away from John when he shot him, and clarified that two shots were fired in total, one by Nate and one by 
Devon. Wit#2 observed Davon, Nate, and the two other people with them leave in the same vehicle they arrived 
in with Davon driving. Wit#2 stated he did not see another car with them. 

Wit#2 stated he met Davon and Nate about two months ago from ordering food at the house, and they told him 
their names in passing over that time. Wit#2 stated he saw Davon every day at the house for about four or five 
days prior to the shooting. Wit#2 described Devon as chubby with braids weighing over 200 pounds wearing a 
black shirt and red shorts. Wit#2 described Nate as having dreadlocks with thick “pop bottle” glasses.  

On 08-27-2022 at 0009 hours, PO Darrell James contacted me via email correspondence in regard to a Law 
Enforcement Resource Center (LERC) vehicle of interest bulletin issued on 08-24-2022 for the black 2-door 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo (MO Temp tag 063FLE). PO James advised he conducted a car check on the Monte 
Carlo on 07-26-2022 at 2129 hours and identified the occupants as  and Davon Canady. In addition, a 
video hold of the car stop was requested and saved by PO James. I located the I-Net Viewer event for the car 
stop which was added to the case file.  

On 09-22-2022 at 1058 hours, members of the Career Criminal Unit (CCU) along with Special Investigations 
Division Tactical Support were conducting surveillance in the area of 7215 Baltimore Avenue, Kansas City, 
Jackson County, Missouri. CCU detectives identified Davon Canady, who has a Person of Interest entry through 
Mules for homicide, as the driver of a gray Kia Optima. Units conducted a car check on the Kia and took 
Canady into custody without incident.  

Canady was transported to police headquarters and escorted to 7th floor interview room number one. Det. Cook 
and I made contact with Canady and advised him of his Miranda Rights at which point he declined to give a 
statement. Canady was then transported, booked and held on a 24-hour investigative hold at East Patrol 
Detention. 

On 09-27-2022 at 1125 hours, members of the Career Criminal Unit (CCU) conducted a residence check at 
2715 Indiana Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri for Nathaniel Carter, who had a Person of 
Interest entry through Mules for homicide. Carter was taken into custody without incident after contact was 
made.  

Carter was transported to police headquarters and escorted to 7th floor interview room number one. I made 
contact with Carter and advised him of his Miranda Rights at which point he declined to give a statement. 
Carter was then transported, booked and held on a 24-hour investigative hold at East Patrol Detention.  
 
 
Based on the foregoing events, I am requesting an arrest warrant for Nathaniel Carter be issued as he poses a 
danger to the community and the eyewitnesses who are known to him. 
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Printed Name Detective Ephraim Vega #5606 Signature /s/ Detective Ephraim Vega #5606 

   

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     
  

day of       . 
 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC22056077 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095471436 
OCN: HS036074 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
DAVON D CANADY  )  
3419 Flora ) CASE NO. 2216-CR 
Kansas City, MO 64109 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 09/20/2000 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200903.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 19, 2022, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose of causing serious physical 
injury to John L Greer, caused the death of John L Greer by shooting him, and defendant is 
further given notice that should the state submit murder in the second degree - felony under 
Section 565.021.1(2), it will be based on the death of John L Greer as a result of the 
perpetration of the class A felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon under Section 571.030, 
committed by defendant. 

  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second 
degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and 
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and 
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, 
At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury  

(571.030-015Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 
571.030.1(9), RSMo, committed the class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or 
about August 19, 2022, at 3534 Wayne Ave., in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant, knowingly shot a firearm at another person or persons and, as a result of the 
above described conduct, John L Greer suffered injury or death. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 19, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged 
in Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
committed the foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the 
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Joseph R. Van Amburg 
  Joseph R. Van Amburg (#64207) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St.  
  11th Floor  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3825 
  JRVanAmburg@jacksongov.org 
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WITNESSES: 
1.  John L Greer, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.   

64106   
3.  DET Ephraim Vega, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
4.   

64106   
 



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 

Page 1 of 4 
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 

Date: 09-22-2022  CRN: KC22056077
      

 

I, Detective Ephraim Vega #5606 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 08-19-2022 , at 3534 Wayne Avenue in
  (Date)  (Address) 

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Davon D. Canady 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

B/M 09-20-2000  committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity) 

  
 
Murder 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

 
 
 
On 08-19-2022 at 2025 hours, Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 
3534 Wayne Avenue, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon arrival, contact was made with 
two older black males on the front porch of the dispatched address. One of those males stated, “They went that 
way”, referring to the suspects and pointed to the north. When asked where the victim was he stated, “He ran in 
the house”.  Upon making entry into the house, officers observed the victim, later identified as John L Greer 
B/M 05-27-1999, lying face down on the floor. Officers rolled the victim over, lifted his shirt and observed a 
single gunshot wound to the chest. Officers attempted lifesaving measures until EMS responded and transported 
the victim to TMC where he was later pronounced deceased.  

Witnesses at the scene stated they heard two shots coming from the empty lot to the north of 3534 Wayne 
Avenue. After the shots were fired, several young black males, possibly juveniles, got into a black 2 door 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo and left the scene in a northbound direction. Officers located a PPU 10mm Auto spent 
shell casing in the grass of the empty lot. The shell casing was later recovered by responding Crime Scene 
Investigators who processed the scene.  

Detectives from the 1030 Homicide Squad responded to the incident location and obtained Consent to Searches 
for the residence at 3534 Wayne and the empty lot which were both owned by the homeowner.  

Detectives conducted an area canvas for surveillance footage at the time of the homicide and located several 
cameras on the Kansas City Public Safety Department Headquarters (KCPS), located at 3400 Highland Avenue. 
Contact was made with a KCPS dispatcher who granted Detectives access to the footage. Around the time of 
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the original call for service (08-19-2022 at 2025 hours), the Franklin S parking lot overview 13 camera picks up 
a dark in color sedan traveling at a high rate of speed northbound on Wayne Avenue through 35th Street. The 
dark sedan continues northbound past the KCPS Security Department Headquarters building at 2023 hours. A 
second sedan is seen traveling at a high rate of speed through the same intersection and appeared to be 
following behind the black sedan.  

Detectives then viewed the Franklin Dock Intercom which captures Wayne Avenue further to the north and 
observe what appeared to be a black 2-door sedan, followed by a 4-door sedan traveling north on Wayne 
Avenue until out of view.  The listed chain of events were also captured on the Franklin Wayne HVAC camera 
as well. Detectives responded to the area of 33rd Street and Wayne Avenue and observed an exterior camera at 
1601 E 33rd Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.  

Detectives made contact with the resident at 1601 E 33rd Street who granted access to his surveillance footage. 
On 08-19-2022 at 2024 hours, the WYZE cameras facing northwest toward 33rd Street and Wayne captures 
what appears to be a black 2-door Chevrolet Monte Carlo (Description consistent with KCPS surveillance 
footage) arrive at the listed intersection. The Monte Carlo does not stop at the stop sign and turns eastbound 
onto 33rd Street. Moments later the 4-door sedan, which appears to be a dark gray Nissan, runs the stop sign and 
continues eastbound behind the Monte Carlo.  

After identifying the black 2-door sedan as a Chevrolet Monte Carlo, Detectives began searching Automated 
License Plate Reader (ALPR) along with Genetec cameras in the area of the homicide prior to and after the 
incident. The Monte Carlo was located on ALPR at 1744 hours on the incident date traveling eastbound on 35th 
Street and Woodland. However, the reader did not pick up the plate number at that time. A second ALPR hit at 
the same location (This time traveling westbound) was located on the incident date at 1805 hours. No plate was 
read on the hit but the photo was clear enough to identify a Missouri temporary tag of 063FLE. A computer 
check of the tag yielded not on file. Missouri Department of Revenue was contacted in regard to the tag and 
advised the plate was either altered or was a fake. 

On 08-23-2022, Wit#1 reached out to Det. Gantt via phone and stated he needed to talk about the homicide of 
John Greer. Det. Gantt advised me that Wit#1 wanted to talk further about the incident so Det. Cook and I 
responded to his residence to speak with him in person. Upon arrival, we made contact with Wit#1 who stated 
he witnessed the John’s murder and wanted to come forward with what he saw that night. Wit#1 cited a lack of 
trust in police and an initial fear of retaliation as the reason he was not forthright the night of the incident.  

Wit#1 has not been able to sleep and cared deeply for John which prompted him to want to do the right thing by 
John’s family. Wit#1 agreed to come in for a formal statement the following day. Wit#1 also advised his friend 
Wit#2 was present during the incident and while reluctant was willing to speak with detectives as well. On 08-
24-2022 at 1333 hours, Wit#1 responded to police headquarters to provide a formal statement in regard to 
John’s homicide. 

Wit#1 was escorted to a 7th floor interview room where he gave the following account: On 08-19-2022, John 
Greer arrived at Wit#1’s home in a blue pick-up truck he (Wit#1) had not seen John driving before. Wit#1 was 
sitting on his couch when John came in and re-paid him $20 for gas Wit#1 loaned him the week before. After 
John paid him, Davon Canady, who Wit#1 referred to as baby Shrek, called out to John from outside the house. 
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Once inside the residence, Wit#2 saw John collapse onto the floor, choke on his own blood, and take his last 
breath. Wit#2 stated John was unarmed during the altercation. Wit#2 stated Nate was approximately five feet 
away from John when he shot him, and clarified that two shots were fired in total, one by Nate and one by 
Devon. Wit#2 observed Davon, Nate, and the two other people with them leave in the same vehicle they arrived 
in with Davon driving. Wit#2 stated he did not see another car with them. 

Wit#2 stated he met Davon and Nate about two months ago from ordering food at the house, and they told him 
their names in passing over that time. Wit#2 stated he saw Davon every day at the house for about four or five 
days prior to the shooting. Wit#2 described Devon as chubby with braids weighing over 200 pounds wearing a 
black shirt and red shorts. Wit#2 described Nate as having dreadlocks with thick “pop bottle” glasses.  

On 08-27-2022 at 0009 hours, PO Darrell James contacted me via email correspondence in regard to a Law 
Enforcement Resource Center (LERC) vehicle of interest bulletin issued on 08-24-2022 for the black 2-door 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo (MO Temp tag 063FLE). PO James advised he conducted a car check on the Monte 
Carlo on 07-26-2022 at 2129 hours and identified the occupants as  and Davon Canady. In addition, a 
video hold of the car stop was requested and saved by PO James. I located the I-Net Viewer event for the car 
stop which was added to the case file.  

On 09-22-2022 at 1058 hours, members of the Career Criminal Unit (CCU) along with Special Investigations 
Division Tactical Support were conducting surveillance in the area of 7215 Baltimore Avenue, Kansas City, 
Jackson County, Missouri. CCU detectives identified Davon Canady, who has a Person of Interest entry through 
Mules for homicide, as the driver of a gray Kia Optima. Units conducted a car check on the Kia and took 
Canady into custody without incident.  

Canady was transported to police headquarters and escorted to 7th floor interview room number one. Det. Cook 
and I made contact with Canady and advised him of his Miranda Rights at which point he declined to give a 
statement. Canady was then transported, booked and held on a 24-hour investigative hold at East Patrol 
Detention. 

Printed Name Detective Ephraim Vega #5606 Signature /s/ Detective Ephraim Vega #5606

  

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     day of    .
 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 
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